
~~, RESOURCE 
~~\-~ ENGINEERING ~ ~ ASSOCIATES,INC. 

August 21, 1998 

Mr. Mike Schmoller 

RE: Amato Property 
501 South Park Street 
Madison, Wisconsin 

• 8505 University Green 
Suite 200 
Middleton , Wisconsin 
53562 -2507 

DNR File Ref: Lust UST Dane County 

Dear Mr. Schmoller: 

03 - ) ? - CO Z. 2 C 'i( 

ffl'}1c-c +v P ,r-1..:, pc r ~ 
• Tel 608 -831- 6563 

Fax 608 -831-6564 

On behalf of Amato Rea lty, Inc ., Resource Engineering Associates, Inc. (REA) is submitting for 
your review one copy of the Site Investigation Report for the 501 South Park Street property in 
Madison, Wisconsin. 

If you have any questions regarding the Site Investigation, please call me or Julie Gilson at (608) 
831-6563. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Robert Pofahl P E. 
President 

cc. Robert Tramburg 

enclosure: 8-13-98 Report 
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SITE SCREENING INVESTIGATION 
501 SOUTH PARK STREET 

MADISON, WISCONSIN 

August 13, 1998 

Prepared For: 
Amato Realty Inc. 

'¾, Mr. Robert Tramburg, project facilitator 
P.O. Box 259126 

Madison, Wisconsin 53725-9126 

■ 8505 University Green 
Suite 200 
Middleton, WI 53562-2507 

■ Phone 608-831-6563 
Fax 608-831-6564 



,., 

~~, RESOURCE 
~~\-~ ENGINEERING ~ ~ ASSOCIATES,INC. 

• 8505 University Green 
Suite 200 
Middleton, Wisconsin 
53562-2507 

• Tel 608 -831- 6563 
Fax 608- 831 - 6564 

August 13, 1998 

Mr. Bob Tramburg 
P.O. Box 259126 
Madison, Wisconsin 53725-9126 

Regarding: Soil & Ground waler Data 
50 I Soulh Park Slrccl 
Madison, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Tramburg: 

Enclosed are two copies of lhc Sile Screening lnvcsligalion Report which summarizes laboratory analytical 
data and soil boring observations for four water and four soil samples collected by Resource Engineering 
Associates, Inc. (REA) on May 9, 1998 at 50 I South Park Street, Madison, Wisconsin. The purpose of 
collecting the samples was to document soil and water conditions and verify previous soil sampling data in 
the vicinity of a former healing oil tank and dry cleaning process vent. The dala was collected al your request 
for Amalo Realty Inc. and generally follows the Site lnvcsligalion Plan as approved by the Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) 

As sunmrnrized in the report, the dala indicates evidence of dry cleaning petroleum solvents in the soil and 
ground water. The report should be forwarded to lhc (WDNR) lo report the findings . Applicability of the 
"dry cleaners" remediation fund should also be discussed with WDNR. We look forward to assisting with 
investigation and closure of this site. 

Sincerely 

Julie R. Gilson 
Engineering Technician 
DCOM Site Assessor /1254223 

REA Project ff 980007.1 
vtplslpark501 \lc ttcrs\soilsa111 p August 1998 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

The site was formerly a filling station which was converted to a dry cleaning facility in the 1960's. 
Underground fuel storage tanks were removed by Heller Petroleum Service (1-IPS) in July 1993. Based on the 
tank closure report, and the DILHR Checklist, evidence of a petroleum release was identified at the fuel oil 
tank. A Responsible Party Letter was sent by WDNR on April 19, 1994 requiring site investigation of the 
fuel oil tank release. On April 14, 1994, one boring was advanced near the former heating oil tank area. 
Laboratory data from a soil sample at the boring identified DRO at 74 mg/kg, GRO at 230 mg/kg, PCE at 
1,900 mg/kg and TCE at 19 mg/kg. Further site history and background is summarized in the Site Scoping 
and Remedial Investigation Report as submitted to the WDNR in April 1998. 

To document soil and water quality in the vicinity of the former UST, REA was retained to collect four soil 
and water samples. The samples were submitted to Commonwealth Technology, Inc. (CTI) Laboratory 
located in Baraboo, Wisconsin for analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOC) and diesel range organics 
(DRO). 

REA field personnel took site measurements of the UST area in relation to existing site structures to 
document the approximate location of the four soil and water samples collected for laboratory analysis. A 
copy of the laboratory report is attached in the Appendix. The former tank, dry cleaning system vent and soil 
sample locations are presented in Figure 1. 

2.0 Soil & Water Sampling Results 

On May 9, 1998, REA field personnel collected four soil and four water samples in the vicinity of the former 
heating oil tank located at 501 South Park Street, Madison, Wisconsin. The site is located in the SW¼ of the 
SW¼ of Section 23, T7N, R9E, Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin as shown on the Madison West, 
Wisconsin 7.5 minute USGS topographic quadrangle map (dated 1983). 

Boring Locations: 

To collect the soil and water samples, 4 soil borings were advanced by Soil Essentials using an ATV mounted 
Geoprobe ®. The boring locations were limited to a narrow area between the back of the building and an 
adjacent home because of access limitations. The Boring locations were as followings: 

• B-1 - Approximately four feet north of the former heating oil tank area located east of the 
existing building. The boring was advanced 8 feet and a soil sample was collected for lab 
analysis at 6-8 feet. 

• B-2 - Approximately nine feet south of the former heating oil tank. The boring depth was 
12 feet and was not advanced deeper due to free product found while obtaining the 
groundwater sample. The soil sample was collected for lab analysis above the water table at 
8-10 feet and the water sample was taken at approximately IO feet deep. 

REA Project # 980007.1 
vtplslpark501\letters\soilsamp 3 August 1998 



• B-3 - Approximately 15 feet north of the former heating oil tank area. The boring depth was 
12 feet. The soil sample was collected for lab analysis above the water table at 8-10 feet and 
the water sample was taken at approximately 10 feet deep. 

• B-4 -Approximately 29 feet south of the former heating oil tank. A soil and water sample 
was collected for lab analysis at 8-10 feet and a blind advance was performed to 20 feet to 
obtain a deeper water sample. 

The soil and water samples were preserved on ice and were submitted to a certified laboratory for analysis of 
DRO and VOC's. Copies of the boring logs and boring abandonment forms arc presented in Appendix A. 

Laboratozy Analytical Results: 

Based on the general site observations, including visual, olfactory senses, and field screening (FID) readings, 
and laboratory data, evidence of dry cleaning petroleum solvents and long chain hydrocarbons was identified 
in the soil and water. A copy of the laboratory analytical report is presented in Appendix B and the data is 
summarized in Table 1 and 2. The data is summarized as follows: 

• Boring B-1 was located north of the former tank area. A soil sample collected at a depth of 
6 to 8 feet identified a DRO of 2,000 mg/kg and low levels of various VOC's. 

• Boring B-2 was located south of the former tank area. A soil sample collected at 8 to 10 feet 
identified a DRO of 2,900 mg/kg, Tetrachloroethenc (PCE) at 1,200 mg/kg, and 
Trichloroethcnc (TCE) at 26 mg/kg and an apparent degradation compound 1,2 
Dichloroethcnc at 28 mg/kg. A water sample collected at the water table interface (10 feet) 
identified Dichlorocthene, PCE & TCE at levels significantly above established ground 
water standards. This area appeared to represent the most impacted area. 

• Boring B-3 was located north of B-1. A soil sample collected at a depth of 8 to 10 feet 
identified comparatively low detects of Dichlorocthcnc, PCE, and TCE. A water sample 
collected at the water table interface (10 feet) identified water less impacted than boring B-2, 
but still substantially above established ground water standards. Apparent PCE and TCE 
degradation compounds, Chloroform, vinyl chloride, and dichlorocthane were also detected 
at levels above established ground water standards. 

• Boring B-4 was located south of B-2. A soil sample collected at a depth of 8 to 10 feet 
identified comparatively low detects of the same compounds as identified in boring B-3. A 
water sample from the water table interface (IO feet) and a sample from a depth of 20 feet 
was also collected. Both water samples identified similar compounds, but less impacted 
than B-3. The levels however were significantly above established ground water standards. 

The laboratory data generally identified chlorinated petroleum solvents commonly attributed to dry cleaning 
operations. DRO was detected, but volatiles generally attributed to fuel such as cthylebenzene, toluene, and 
xylene were not detected. 

REA Project# 980007.1 
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3.0 Findings & Conclusions 

Based on the field observations and laboratory analytical results, findings and conclusions for the UST soil 
sampling project at 50 l South Park Street arc summarized as follows: 

• Four soil samples were collected above the water table at areas north and south of the former 
heating oil tank for submittal to an analytical laboratory for testing ofDRO and VOC's. 
Four water samples were collected for laboratory analysis of VOC's. Three ground water 
samples were taken from the top of the water table and one sample was advanced to a depth 
of about 20 feet (about 12 feet below the water table). Based on the available information, 
evidence of dry cleaning solvents were detected in the area of the former heating oil tank and 
dry cleaning system vent. 

• Based on the results from the investigation, it appears that soil in the vicinity of the dry 
cleaning system vent is impacted with VOC's common to a dry cleaning operation. The 
extent of impacts need to be evaluated further, but off site permission will need to be 
obtained and creative sampling methods will need to be considered because of limited 
access. WDNR should be contacted to determine applicability of the "dry cleaning" fund, 
and to consider work plan requirements. 

REA Project# 980007. J 
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Tnbh.• t. 
Summary of Lnborntory Analytic11l Rl'sults (CTI Laboratory) 

501 S h P k St G d t S I . out Ill' l"l'l't - 1'01111 Wit l'I'. !Intl) l'S 
I , y~; < · ··•·· ··. ~-· -- "1":,o, ,._,, r;,, 10· n:1 (,))10' n.41m 10• H.4·/m?O'. 

•• 
< NR 1:.ioW.s ? 

1 1 1-TrkhloroPthanP t,1.,/J,\ <7500 <600 <.10 <30 '?00 

I 12 2-Tetrachloroethane (111>/I,\ <5000 <400 <?O <20 02 

1 1 2-Trichloroethane ru.,/1 .\ <~000 <400 <?O <20 5 

1.1-Dich(nrn .. thane (1rn/l .\ <5000 <400 <20 <20 850 

1 1-Dich(orn,.fhPnP (up/L) <5000 <400 <20 <20 7 

1 '? 3-Trid,l~Mh~•..,~M (111•/I ,) •'. 10000 <800 ,··40 <4() --
I 2 4-Trichlorobenzene /,1,,/l ,\ <7500 <600 <10 <10 70 

1.2.4-Trim,.thvlhen?Pne ( tw/1,) <15000 <1200 <60 <60 --
1 '?.-Dibromo-3-chloronronan,. (1111/1.) <7500 <600 <10 <30 O'? 

1 2-Dibromoethane /EOR\ /11t>/I ,) <10000 <ROO <40 <40 0.05 

I ?-Dichlorobenzene /110/J ,\ <7500 <600 <10 <30 600 

I 2-Dichloroethane fttP/1,) <5000 <400 <20 <20 5 

1 2-Dichloronronane (11P/I ,\ <5000 <400 <?0 <20 5 

I 1 5-Trimethvlbenzene {up/L) <7500 <600 <10 <30 --
I 3-nichlorobenzene (11<>/J,\ <10000 <800 <40 <40 1 250 

11-0ichloronronane lu<>/1 ,\ <15000 <1200 <60 <60 0.2 

1 4-Dichlorobenzene ftw/1.,) <7500 <600 <10 <10 75 

'? '?.Dichloronronane {un/J ,) <1?000 <1000 dO <50 --
2-Chlorotoluene (11<>/l ,\ <7500 <600 <10 <10 

4.f'h(orotnluene fun/I.) <7500 <600 <10 <10 --
l,i,e;.i.>,,, ._;;;.;;_;; 

Bem:ene /uo/1,) <7500 <600 1,,,,,,,:;;;;;;;;·.,;;.·,<(I; ·.•.·.······· <10 5 

Hromobenzene r,·,o/1,) <SOOO <400 <20 <20 --
Bromodichloromethane (1w/J ,\ <5000 <400 <20 <20 06 

<'orhon tetM<'h(oride fttp/J .) <10000 <ROO <40 <40 5 

Chlorohenzene (11p/J,\ <noo <600 <10 <10 -· 
Chlorodibromomethane r ,1.,/J ,) <7500 <600 <10 <30 -· 
Chloroethane (up/L) <20000 

~ 
<80 <80 400 

Chloroform (110/L) <5000 <20 : : t:IMHifif 6 

Chloromethane (11<>11_,\ <22000 212f ROO 
<90 <90 3 

. . ·. . . 

"is-1 2-Dichloroethene ruo/J ,\ )l;)l," .·,:-•;_.•.:;,,•L.tHll ,. 70 

Dichlorodifluoromethane (u11/J ,\ <~0000 <2400 <120 <120 I 000 

Diisonronvl ether (11<>/L\ <7500 <600 <10 <30 .. 
Ethvlbenzene (11<>/L\ <5000 <400 <20 <20 700 

Hexachlorobutadiene (u11/J ,) <15000 <1200 <60 <60 .. 

Isonronvlbenzene (110/1,\ <5000 <400 <?O <20 --
Total Yulene lu<>II .\ <19500 <1600 <RO <RO 620 

Methvl-tert-butvl ether (1111/L) <5000 <400 <20 <20 60 

Methvlene chloride fDichlorome\ r,1.,/J ,\ <1?000 <1000 <SO <50 5 

n-Butvlben?ene ( 11 o/L) <7500 <600 <10 <30 .. 
n-Pronvlbenzene (1rn/I_,) <5000 <400 <70 <20 .. 
Nanhthalene r,,n/L) <28000 <2200 <J 10 <110 40 

o-Jsonronvltoluene (1w/J ,) <~000 <400 <20 <20 --
sec-Butvlbenzene (1w/L\ <5000 <400 •'.?0 <20 -· 
tert-Butvlbenzene /11<>/J,\ <7500 <600 , 10 

I~ 
.. 

••••••,•••• •:\ifof1Ma < • I ; :fii<f ) :''.;..;. ... . 

Tetrachloroethene (11<>/I ,) !PCE\ 1)800·.· ., 5 

Toluene f11e/J ,) <5000 ·"400 · 20 

-
141 

trans-! 2-Dichloroethene (ue/1 ,) <7~00 lt\:'J faM < <• > .. \o ? 100 > t ... •-··•·•· ··••%?6~&0}.·.·· ,.,()ti << Trichloroethene (1w/J ,\ (TCE\ >;;:;>\< . 5 

Trichlororfluoromethane /u ,11 ,\ <15000 <!200 <60 <60 -· 
Vim,l ~hln..:,ia foo/T \ <1?()()() ::JJMJAWt ,\ .. .;<;() <'-() O? 

/vtpls/501/data/geoprobe.698 



.\ Table 2. - Soil Samples - 501 South Park Street 
... ·· .. ·.·. ... ··-- ••---•--•'>'-<"--- IT Jn;t•) R.J lm~.l!' - -n.? Co\0.101 R.1 Im l!.10' R-4 (n) 1Ufl,} - ·.::•.··· .. · :-.•.-::::::::, ... ·•,·,··. ,, _ _,,, . NI<-· ,,._., ._:1·.·"'· 

'r-•-· »-----· .,_,,,,_ 10/.\ "700 SIS!< I','){\ <r.. 0 .. 
1 I 1.-' . . (mi,JK.,) <0 ?'i <1? <1., <0 '), .. 
1 1 'I.,_- ., (mo-/Ko) <0 'I< <1? <1? <0?.:'i -
1 1 ,,_-' • (mo/Ko) <0 "J'i <1? <I "J <0?, ·-
1 1. .. (mo/Ko\ <" .,, <1? <1? <0'1:'i .. 
1 1.-·' -· fmo-/Ko) <(1'):'i <1') <1., <0'):'i .. 
1., J.-. fnw/K<>) <" .,, <1? <I 2 <0-,_:'i .. 
1 '! A. . (mo/Ko\ <11 '?'i <1'? <1? <0?:'i .. 
1 ., "--Trimethvlhen7ene (mo/K<>) ••••••• ii\k@=t•: : <12 <1.2 <0"' --
1 ,.n;hrnmn-1. ln,o/Ko\ <0 .,, <1'? <1., <11?:'i --
1 ,.-· .. 

" 
-··o\ <0 ?'i <1? <1.? <0 '?, --

1.?..n' 1,,.,0/Ko-) <0?.:'i <12 <1.2 <0'?:'i .. 
1.2. (mo/l(p) <0 2'i <12 <1.2 <0?:'i 0 /\/\AO 

1 ?.n' (,-.n/l(o) <0 ?'i <I') <1? <O ?:'i .. 
11 :'i.T," .... ( ... n/Ko\ u::: •:WJ5t t:J\ <17 <1? <0 ?5 .. 
I J. (mo/Ko\ <0 2'i <12 <1? <0?:'i .. 
1.J.fl' "' (ms>IK<>) <0_25 <12 <1.2 <0?:'i --
I A.n•-•- (mo/Ko\ <0 ?, <.:I') <1? <0?:'i --
? .,_ lmn/Ko\ <0 ?5 <1? <1? <0 ?:'i --
?.f'h (mo/Kn\ <11 ?'i <1? <1? <O?'i .. 
4. fm<>iK<>) <0 ?5 <1? <1? <0?5 --
t:t .. "~""" (mr,/K o-) <0 ?'i <I? <I 2 <() ?:'i 0 00:'i, 

- fm<>/Ks,) <0 ?5 <I? <1.2 <0_2:'i --
- -· Imo/KP) <0 ?:'i <I? <1? <11?:'i --
f'orhnn ,~, ._, (mo/Ko\ <0 ?5 <12 <I? <0 ?:'i .. 
-· ··~-, lmn/K o\ <fl ?'i <1? .- 1 ? <0 ?'i --.. ~ .. 

,,. (nw/Kp) <fl.,_:'i <1? <12 <025 --
-- -•• (m<>/T(o\ <0')'i <J? <J., <fl'" --

(mo/Ko) <fl ?'i <1'.l <1? <0?:'i .. 
-- . 

(mofKp\ <rl?'i <1? <1 ? -- --
. -· ---------- "' I ,..; •• 1. 2. (mp/Jfo) <0 ?.5 --

-· . ·- (mp/Ko) <0 ?_5 <1? <1 '.) <0'):'i --
.. ,.,h,.r (mt>/Kp) <02:'i <12 <1.2 <0?5 . . 

-- .. (mp/Ko\ <0 2'i <17 <1 '.) <0'):'i ?Q 

.. . 
(mr,IKP\ <0_25 <12 <1.2 <0 ?'i --

. .. (mr,/K.,) <0 .,_, <1? <1 7 </\?5 .. 
Tntol Yvl..n,,. (mt>/Kp) <0 50 <24 <2 4 <0 50 41 

u .. thul.ferf.hnh,1 AthAr (mo/Kp) <0 ?5 <1? <1? <0 "5 .. 
' ,-.h1,...;,1,., . 

(nw!Kro) <0 ~ I <12 <1 2 <0'), .. 
•\/\ ;:· •- -----

n. -•L (mp/Ko\ <1? <1 7 <07'i .. 
n-Pronvlhen7ene (m<>iKP) ,·•·••·<·••IN; /?() <1? .--1 '.) <0 75 --
l\lonhthob-., Imo/Ko\ <0 ')'i <1? <1? <0 '):'i --
o-YvlPne, {moik'.11) <0 ?:'i <1? <12 <025 .. 

T (mo/Ko\ •••-.. ··•••:•••>1W< t <1? <1 ., <0 75 .. 
.,..a.,.._H,-•- .. (mo/K ,) 1,,·-••-··•_.•--•:,;•:::-•<·••' .-p .-12 <0'), --...... ~ .. (mo-/Kn\ <11 ?:'i .--17 ,· 1 ., <O ?, --
T, .. (mo/Kn\ (PCF) [.,\/:i}:[('.i/i)~{itt\ :-: .:•.·.· ,•, ::f ,:;MMi>-•,--- --- 77•• ( tf f J@Jtti!J/i/ --
Toh•~n~ (mr,/K o) <(\ ?:'i <1? •'1 '.) <0 .,, 1 <; 

, ....... 1 2.n· ,, (mo/Ko) <fl..,, <1? .-_ ... ·:- -:,i'-,1:,,, .. ,.,-,-:::,,:.'_ <O ?, --
I A '\ :4;f•• >.· .. ,er -----•- : t? m iH!fIIU: T' (mo/Ko) <TCF\ ,ell,.,< /?\': --

n -· •(m,,/Ko\ <0 25 <1? •,1 ') <O?<; --
v;nvt ,-.hlnr;,1,,. r,,.,~,v n\ <ll ?'i <17 <I 7 <0 7<; --
n; --~• "---- A-- -- '~- In -" -!tf!:!ii!@!MM# ·· : <'l '.) <')' 100 
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TO SOUlH 
... PARK STREET 

LEGEND 

$ B-1 
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r--, 
I I .., __ ., 

NOTES 

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF GEOPROBE 
SOIL BORING ADVANCED BY SOIL 
ESSENTIALS ON 5/9/98 

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FORMER 
SOIL BORING (KEIL ENVIRONMENTAL) 
(APRIL 14, 1994) 

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FORMER 
500 GALLON FUEL OIL UST (REMOVED 
7/93) 

1) All dimensions ond locations are approximate and 
based an limited field measurements by REA and 
a site map by BT2(project f1558 - figure 1; 
4/14/1994). 

DRAKE STREET 

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF 
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OIL UST 
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@@/41 BORING LOG JOB NO. 980007.1 BORING I 8-1 

DRAWING# BL1-501 
CLIENT Amato Realty FIELD WORK BY: JRG CHECKED BY: 
LOCATION 501 South Pork St. DATE: 5/09/1998 DRIWNG CONTRACTOR Soil Essentials 
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GP 
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~15 w ;!:Z ~~ ocJ a.. ii'i 0~ w< 
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SURF ACE CONDITIONS 
:r:: t- Send, west of 501 South Perk St. building 
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0 

0 1 

/ / 
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-.1-----1<---,,i---+---+-~i~::;±~ . .__ ____________________ __, 

~itir.1------------------------2 

i/ IX 
~·-'!','.'._~ 

-.l-----l<---,,i---+---+-___ :;-~;:;:•1------------------------1 

a 3 ~~f:1-; -----------------------1 

I/ I/ 
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4 

1% IX. 
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~ SIL TY CLAY (CL), Brown to Dark Grey, Wet, Petroleum Odor 
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I/ 9 .... 

I/ 1 Qt-

/ 11 .... 

/ 12,-

/ 13>-

/ 14>-

:/ 15>-

I/ 16 ,_ 

V 17 ,_ 

/ 18 ,_ 

i/ 19 ,_ 

I/ 20 



@BAJ BORING LOG 980007.1 BORING# 8-2 

~ JOB NO. 
DRAWING# BL2-501 

CLIENT Amato Rea!!Y_ AELD WORK BY: JRG CHECKED BY: 
LOCATION 501 South Pork St. DATE: ::iL09Ll998 DRIWNG CONTRACTOR Soil Essentials 
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i... 

~ 
to: ;!: I-

SURF ACE CONDITIONS Sand, west of 501 South Park St. building 
~w OC> 

~~ 
(.? :c 

~~ 
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I¼ ~ 
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~~~~tt 
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200 3 ~:ii! 
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,t>\.: ... v.'-' 
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V V 6 'i1\:f 
''''.t'p· ~~,i:::; .. :v ¼ 
i''-~:i, 

2,50C 7 ·'.~!f¥~ 
~ SILTY CLAY (CL), Dork Brown to Gray, Wet, Petroleum Odor 
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End of Boring @ 12 feet 

V / 13-

V V 14-

/ / 15 ,_ 

/ / 16 ,_ 

V / 17,_ 

V / 18-

/ V 19-

V / Note: Did not advance deeper probe for water sample 
20 

due to free product. 



&?&Al BORING LOG 980007.1 BORING# 8-3 

~ JOB NO. 
DRAWING# BL3-501 

CLIENT Amato Realty FIELD WORK BY: JRG CHECKED BY: 1 

LOCATION 501 South Park St. DATE: 5L09LHl9a DRIWNG CONTRACTOR Soil Essentials 

~ 
LL 

~ 
~er iE I-

SURFACE CONDITIONS Sand, west of 501 South Park St. building 
~w OC> Cl 

~~ z e:il:! 
:c 

i~ i!,Z ~g -'~ Level 
cj a.~ g~ ca; ~5 VI w ~u mVl er EL£VAT10N/DA11JM 

V IV 0 i:~~;~; FILL [Sand (SP), Medium Brown, Damp] .. , .. \ ,.. 

I¾ I~ ~./:?~~ 
GP 0 1 J~~~? 6 ~~~<~'t 

V V yf~~. 
2 ~~f:,:~r 

,\'.(.,\, 

~}~~: 

V l)G ~.:;,;_i~ 

0 3 tsi~ 
IV IV 

•J_ti'J:,. 
--(14~ 

4 ii~] 
GP 1% I¼ 5 ~~~1~ 0 ,t \;·~~\-, 

4 ;;r,.~ 

IV IV 
:r~~-:~ 

6 \1l1'.' 
~:(~'; 
-.~,?;; .. 

IV l~ 
;~~~{!;~: 

175 7 
:':-'.~(f~ 

~ 
SIL TY CLAY ( CL), Medium Brown , Wet, Septic-Like Odor 

IV IV 8 
(Apparent Water Tobie) 

~ 
CLAY (CL), Gray to Dork Brown, Wet, Petroleum Odor 

1% ~ GP 2,500 9 ~ 9 

V V 10 ~ V ~ 500 11 ~ " 

V V 12 % 
End of Boring @ 12 feet 

V V 13-

IV IV 14-

IV V 15-

IV V 16 r-

V V 17 ..... 

IV V 1 Bo-

V IV 19 -

V V 20 



tf?Bdl BORING J.OG 

CLIENT Amato Realty 

LOCATION 501 South Pork St. 

\ 

JOB NO. 980007.1 BORING# B-4 

DRAWING# BL4-501 

FIELD WORK BY: JRG CHECKED BY: 

DATE: 5/09/1998 DRIWNG CONTRACTOR Soil Essentials 
SURFACE CONDITIONS :r I- Grass, west of 501 South Park St. building 

Level ~~ ai 
C:!,; vie, t--------------------------1 

ELEVATION/DATUM 

/ / O..t-t;~~ .. ~.~'._S_A_N_D_Y_S_IL_T_(_S_M~).-So_m_e_R_o_c_ks-a-nd-T-re_e_D_eb_r_y ____ -t 

48/ 11 / 
1 

:: · • Black to Brown, Moist 

t--G-P---t/...._3_44~----!Vo...._o_--....,22,t--_-t-_
2

_-t-..._;1\\::1
1

::-===========================================: 
V / 

,,~,l 
2 :l--'·~,,:·t,,o· ------------------------1 

-----1/-.1-----l<--IX:-.l---+-----ljlN;.-------
2 0 3 :.:1,;::·H,-----------------------11 
2-4 -~~!· 

I/ I/ ... (/4=: 4 r~J,·: . . t_;\~.~.;rt--------------------------1 
1--41%~48---+---IIX.~3---+---l--+---~~~----------------------

Gp O 5 <.\•;.i.:1-------------------------1 
37 ~··•'v~; 

4-6 ~3;~·.i>.' t-----fl/'-----,,t-----fl/'-----,,t----t---t----.i·\.",·.-·----------------------
6 ~:1t( •'''.t'p~-• ----------------------\:':J:';..q 

1--41~ /-.1-----1>1~ 44-/--,1-----1-2-.s-□-□+-1--•~*t11--------------------------1 
I/ 1/6-B -'J✓h' l--~---,l---~~-.1----1---+---11•.,").:-.'t------------------------1 
/ / 8 !?i~t---'-----B_ec_o_m_e_s_Sa_t_u_ra_t_ed __________ __ 

l--41%~--,,1--41~~----:;,l---t---t----lS~'.r!},,_. ------------------------1 

1-G_P--1~=:-,1--4/~
5

=-__ ,:.:;o,1-_-t-
3

_,
5
_
0
_
0

+,-:::~;..:;.~::'9.;.n.,:':-__ c-_L:A-=--Y-=--_,:(.__c:....,L:)-=--·-=--D-=--a-=-r-k-=---:t_o:-=--l--=i_g-_h:-t:-=--G-=-r-a:-Y-=-·--:w-=--e-=--t-=---:-=---:-=---:-=-~:-=-~:-=---:-=---:-=---:-=---: 

l----f<--/---..1--1'---,1---!------1----~---------
/ ~ 500

11
~ 

/ / 

12 ~1---------
Bllnd Advance 

SAND (SP), Light Tan, Moist 

/ / 13 

/ / 14 

/ I/ 15 

/ / 16 

/ / 17 

/ / 18 

/ / 19 

/ / Note: A water sample was obtained at both 10 and 20' 
20~--1----------------------~ 

End of Boring @ 20 feet 



State of Wisconsin 
·Qepartme1:i.t of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-SW Rev. 11-97 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters N R 811, N R 812 or NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code, whichever is 
· • applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

2 FACILITY NAME 
Original Well Owner (If Known) 

..SW 1/4 or-SW 1/4 of Sec.~ 
(If applicable) 

Gov'tLot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. 0 S., ft. 0 E. 0 
Civil Town Name WI Unique Well No. 

Reason For Abandonment 

(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Boreholc Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet) ~-j' 
(Date) 1'5'-9-98 Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes 0NoSI Not Applicable 

Lincr(s) Removed? 
□ Yes □ Noli Not Applicable 

D Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? 
□ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

D WaterWell ii Yes □ No Casing Left in Place? 
□ Yes 0 No 

0 Drillhole If No, Explain 

■ Borehole 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? O YesONo 

Construction Type: Did Scaling Material Rise to Surface? fl1. YesO No 
0 Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) □ Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? D Yes a; No 

■ Other (Specify) fe~be If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 YesO No 

Formation Type: 
(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

il Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 
■ Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
D Dump Bailer D Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (ft.) f5 Casing Diameter (in.) __ (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (fl.) -- D Neal Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) D Concrete I D Bentonite Pellets 

0 Clay-Sand Slurry 
I .i Granular Bentonite I 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? □ Yes S No D Unknown D Bcntonite-Sand Slurry I 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout I 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet D Bentonitc Chips I D Bentonite Chips 

(7) No. Yards, (Circle Mix Ratio 
Material Used To Fill Wc11/Dri11holc From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant 

orVnl11mP One) or Mud Wei2ht 

ko. .n1 "'\ ri v D- \ >~ L\. Surface ~ \5 \\:§. 1<..JC--'11\\0 l > 

(8) Comments: --------------------------------------------

(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Scaling Work 

Date Signed 

5q 98 
Tclcphonc Number 
(0(2) 521--~ 

S.357'-/ 
DNA/COUNTY 



State of Wisconsin 
Departmel),t of Natural Resources 

~ ' L ' 

WELL/DJiILLIIOLE/BOlU~HOLE AllANUUNM~NT 
rorm 3300-5W Rev. 11-97 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with tJ1e provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code, whichever is 
. -applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

L ' '1-::i 7 a II) E -S'vJ 1/4 of~ 1/4 of Sec.~ T. __ N; R. __ I W 
(If applicable) 

Gov't Lot ( irid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. □ s .. ---·---···- ft. 0 E. 0 
Civil Town Name 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Boreholc Construction Completed On 

(7) 

(Date) 6-9-9.8 
0 Monitoring Well 
D WaterWell 
0 Drillhole 

■ Borehole 

Construction Type: 

Constrnction Report Available'! 

ii Yes D No 

D Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) 

Ill Other (Specify) --N5---~~-~'o_e~---------
0 Dug 

Formation Type: 
i; Unconsolidated Formation 

12.! Total Well Depth (ft.) __ _ 
(From groundsurface) 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 

0 11cdrock 

Casing Diumeter (in.) 
Casing Depth (ft.) 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? E Yes D No D Unknown 
If Yes, To What Depth'! 1 Feet 

Material Used To Fill Wcll/Drillholc 

(9) Name of Person or rirm Doing Scaling Wrn k 

D:11e Signed 

59 98 
Telephone Number 

<0d3 > Sl?--23>$" 

5.3574 

2 FACILITY :-.:AME 
Original Well Owner (lf Known) 

.lDC 

S-9-

(4) Depth to Water (l'ccl) e-
Pump & Piping Removed? 
Lincr(s) Removed? 
Screen Removed'! 
Casing Left in Place? 
If No, Explain 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

WI Unique Well No. 

Yes O No,iil 

Yes D No lg. 
Yes O No D 
Yes D No 

Not Applicable 

Not Applicable 

Not Applicable 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface'! 
Did Scaling Material Rise to Surface? 
Did Materinl Settle After 24 Hours? 

O Yes D No 
M, YesO No 
D Yes{I; No 
D YesO No If Yes, Wns llolc Rctoppcd? 

(S) Required Method of l'lneing Scaling Material 

■ Conductor Pipc-Gruvity O Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
0 Dump 11ailcr O Other (Explain) 

(6) Scaling Materials For monitoring wells and 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
0 Sund-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
D Concrete 
0 Clny·Snnd Slurry 
D llcntonilc•Snnd Slurry 
0 lknlonitc Chips 

o. ar s, 
From (Ft,) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant 

V 

0 Bentonite Pellets 
fl1 Granular Bentonite 
Iii Bentonite - Cement Grout 
0 Bcntonite Chips 

(Circle Mix Ratio 
One orMudWei ht 

Surface 8 ~ \kc. 
f5 12 

( I 0) 

Dntc l{l'l.'cived/lnspccted 

Reviewer/I nSJ)<X;lor 

Follow-up Necessary 

DNH/COlJNTY 



State of Wisconsin 
Dcpartment)of Natural Resources 

WELL/OR I LL! !OLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
form 3300-'.iW Rev. 11-97 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with l11c provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code, whichever is 
~applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

-S\IJ 1/4 or...SW 1/4 of Sec.~ 
Ill E 

T,_J__ N; R. _j_ {v 
(If applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 

Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. 0 S .. _ ft. 0 E. 0 
Civil Town Name 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Boreholc Construction Completed On 

(7) 

(Date) 6-9-98 
D Monitoring Well 

D WaterWell 
0 Drillhole 

II Borehole 

Construction Type: 

Constniction Report Available? 

ii Yes D No 

0 Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) 
Ill Other (Specify) _ _.,rfi---~~ .... P-E'_._ ________ _ 

0 Dug 

Formation Type: 

& Unconsolidated Formation 

Total Well Depth (ft.) I 2 1 

(From groundsurface) 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 

Casing Diumctcr (in.) 
Casing Depth (ft.) 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? ~ Yes D No O Unknown 

If Yes, To What Depth? l2. 1 f-cct 

Material Used To Fill Wcll/Drillhole 

2 FACILITY :\AME 
Original Well Owner (If Known) 

J,nc 

Reason For Abandonment 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet) ...8..=-9,._ 
Pump & Piping Removed? 0 Yes 

Lincr{s) Removed? D Yes 

Screen Removed'! 

Casing Left in Place? 

If No, Explain 

D Yes 
D Yes 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 

Did Sculing Material Rise lo Surface? 

Did Material Sell le After 24 Hours? 
If Yes, Wns llolc Rctnppcd? 

WI Unique Well No. 

0 No.S} 

0 No Ii 
0 No □ 
0 No 

Not Applicable 

Not Applicable 

Not Applicable 

O Yes QNo 

flJ: YesO No 
O Yes~ No 

D YesO No 

(5) Required Method of !'lacing Scaling Material 

Ill Conductor l'ipc-Cirnvity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

0 Dump Baikr D Other (Explain) 

(6) Scaling Matcriuls For monitoring wells and 

D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

0 Concrete 

0 Clay-Smid Slurry 

0 ncntonitc-Snnd Slurry 

0 ncntonite Chips 

f-rom (Ft.) To (f-t.) 

Surface 8 
\2.. 

8\ 

D Bentonite Pellets 

1 ~ Granular Bentonite 

: iii Bentonite - Cement Grout 

I O Bcntonite Chips 

(Circle 
One 

Mix Ratio 
orMudWei ht 

(8) Comments: -------------------------------------------------

(9) N,unc of Person or Pirm Doing S.:aling Work ( 10) 

Dnt<: l{cccivr:c!/1 n~ptTtcd 

Uatc Sii-:n.:d 

59 98 l{evicwcr/lnspcctor 

Telephone Number 
(ft;,Cf;) sz 1" -~ Follow-up Necessary 

S.3574 
UNH/COl.Jl,JTY 



State of Wisconsin 
Dc.partmenl/. of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLIIOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-SW Rev, 11-97 

All abandorunent work shall be performed in accordance with 1.hc provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code, whichever is 
· applicable. Also, sec instructions on back. 

2 Ft\CILITY :'\'.A:'>·IE 
Original Well Owner (If Known) 

SW 1/4 of0\;J 1/4ofSec_~ T,_J__ N; R. _J_ !II~~ 
(If applicable) 

Gov't Lot Ciricl Number 

Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. □ S., -----···-----·--- --· - l'i. 0 E. 0 W 
Civil Town Name WI Unique Well No. 

(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Boreholc Constni<.:tion Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet) ~-~ 

(Date) i~-9-tj_B Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes 0 No.ill Not Applicable 
Lincr(s) Removed'! 

□ Yes 0 No fi Not Applicable 

0 Monitoring Well Constrn<.:tion Report Available? Screen Removed'? □ Yes 0 No □ Not Applicable 
0 WatcrWell ii Yes □ No Casing Left in Place'/ 

□ Yes 0 No 

□ Drillhole lf No, Explain 

■ Borehole 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes O No 

Construction Type: Did Scaling Material Rise to Surface? ml:YesO No 

□ Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) □ Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? D Yes fl; No 

Ill Other (Specify) 6et\r<abx' If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? □ YesO No 

Formation Type: 
(5) Required Method of l'la<.:ing Scaling Material 

& Unconsolidated Formation □ Bedrock 
Ill Conductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
D Dump Bnikr D Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (ft.) 2..d Casing Diameter (in.) -- (6) Scaling Materials For monitoring wells and 
(From groundsurfacc) Casing Depth (ft.) -- D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) D Concrete I D Bcntonitc Pellets 

0 Clay-Sand Slurry 
I II) Granular Bentonite I 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? • Yes 0 No □ Unknown □ Bentonitc-Snncl Slurry t ~ Bentonite - Cement Grout I 
If Yes, To What Depth? '2.C) Feet D fkntonite Chips I 0 Bentonite Chips 

(7) No. Yards, (Circle Mix Ratio 
Material Used To Fill Wcll/Drillhole From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant 

or Volume One) or Mud Weight 

Avn vu1\n v 8f'. V\--t'OA. l "°t'7l Surface 5 \S ~'os. 

Lf.XY\P'f\_,\ &(C\l ft ~ 20 2., an~ 
._..J 

(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Scaling Work ( I 0) 

Dale l{l'ccivl'd/lnspcctcd 

!)ate Sii,:ncd 

59 98 Rcvicwcr/lnspxlor 

Telephone Number 
(fv,CB ) 52 1- - 2.::J:;£; Follow-11p Necessary 

53574 
UNH/COIJl'rl Y 



Commonwealth©@ 
Technology, Inc. 

Acc1A_1{/)i_c}}f fif]J/f, ff/j/f)ffitf En ui ron incn 1 

RESOURCE ENGINEERING AND ASSOC 
JULIE GILSON 
8505 UNIVERSITY GREEN STE 200 
MIDDLETON, WI 53562 

Note: None 

Project Name: Amato Realty Inc. 

Sample Sample 
I.D. #: 197057 Description: B-2 @10' 

Analyte 

1, 1, I-Trichloroethane <7 500 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <5000 
l, 1,2-Trichloroethane <5000 
1, 1-Dichloroethane <·sooo 
I, 1-Dichloroethene <5000 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzcnc < 10000 
1,2,4-Trichlorobcnzene <7 500 
1,2,4-Trimethylbcnzene <15000 
I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloroprol?anc <7500 
I ,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) < I 0000 
1,2-Dichlorobcnzcne <7500 
1,2-Dichloroethane <5000 
1,2-Dichloropropane <5000 
1,3,5-Trimcthylbcnzcnc <7500 
1,3-Dichlorobcnzcnc < I 0000 
1,3-Dichloropropane < 15000 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <7 500 
2,2-Dichloropropanc < 12000 
2-Chlorotolucnc <7500 
4-Chlorotoiuene <7500 
Analysis Date VOC 5/17/98 
Analysis Method 8021 
Benzene <7500 
Bromobenzene <5000 
Bromodichloromethane <5000 
Carbon tetrachloride < I 0000 
Chlorobenzene <7500 
Chlorodibromomcthane <7 500 
Chloroethane <20000 
Chloroform <5000 . 
Chloromethane <22000 
cis-1,2-Dich!oroethenc 45000 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <30000 
Diisopropyl ether <7500 
Ethylbenzene <5000 
Hexachlorobutadicnc < 15000 
lsopropylbcnzene <5000 
m&p-Xylene <7500 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <5000 
Methylene chloride (Dichlorome < I 2000 
n-Butylbenzene <7500 
n-Propylbenzene <5000 
Naphthalene <28000 
o-Xylcne < I 2000 
p-Isoproryltoluene <5000 
sec-Butyl benzene <5000 
tcrt-Butylbenzene <7500 

µg/L 
~lg/L 

~~t 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
~lg/L 
ilg/L 
pg/L 
µg/L 
pg/L 
µg/L 
i1g/L 
µg/L 
~1g/L 
flg/L 
µg/L 
flg/L 
µg/L 

µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
ftg/L 
µg/L 
~lg/L 
µg/L 
~lg/L 
flg/L 
flg/L 
flg/L 
pg/L 
~1g/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
~1g/L 
~1g/L 
µg/L 
flg/L 

~r,t 
flg/L 

f:'. (r.} \:i I\ ·.ii (.; i'1.;; 1230 Lange CourL 
Baraboo, WI 53913-3901 

Phone: 800-228-3012 
Fax: 608-356-2766 

: ll 1 

IJUN - I 199~.J J 
e-mail: BOO@cticnv.com 

Page:l RESOUIICE ENCIN[; !:1NG 
ACC(),.--1'.°fl"< 11• 1(' 

"··•·' " " · · '· · · -ustomer #: LR8000000046 

Project Number: 980007.1 

Date 

Work Order: 9805000357 
Report Date: 05/29/98 
Date Received: 05/13/98 
Arrival Temperature: On Ice 

Report Submitted By:-,,-~&C::-::-=r===-­
. RecoriTReviewer · 

Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
Qualifier LOD LOQ Extracted Analyzed Analys't Method 

0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.6 05/17/98 RLD WDNR.8021A; · 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.8 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A ·· 
0.4 1.3 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.2 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.6 1.8 05/17/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.4 1.2 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.1 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.5 05/17/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 0.9 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.4 1.3 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.6 2.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.1 05/17/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
0.5 I. 7 05/17/98 RLD. WDNR 8021A 
0.3 0.9 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.0 05/17/98· RLD WDNR8021A 

V 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

0.3 1.1 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.6 05/17/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
0.2 0.8 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.4 1.3 05/17/98 RLD. WDNR 8021A .. , 
0.3 0.9 05/17/98 · RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 0.9 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A, 
0.8 2.5 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.9 2.9 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
1.2 4.0 05/17/98 · RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.6 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.6 1.9 05/17/98 · RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 0.8 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.8 05/17/98 RLD . WDNR 8021A 
0.5 1.5 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.5 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
I. I 3.6 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.5 1.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

WI DNR Lab Ce1tification Number: 157066030 DA TCP Certification Number: 000289 

Lexington, Kentucky • Louisville, Kentucky • BMilboo, Wisconsin 
. .; '. 

. . . . ' ' ' 

.; .... · .... ,: ·, .. ·:.• 



,1 '"1-, 

Commonwealth 
Technology, Inc. 

Accredited Lab Data for Todm(s £11viro111nc11/ 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

RESOURCE ENGINEERING AND ASSOC 
JULIE GILSON 
8505 UNIVERSITY GREEN STE 200 
MIDDLETON, WI 53562 

Note: None 

Project Name: ' Amato Realty Inc. 

Sample Sample 
!J1.1t:. 197057 Description: B-2 @10' 

Analyte 

Tetrachloroethenc 
Toluene 
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthcne 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromcthanc 
Vinyl chloride 

Re.suit 

3000000 
<5000 
<7500 
80000 
<15000 
<12000 

Sample Sample 
I.D. #: 197058 Description: B-3 @IO' 

Analyte 

1, 1, !-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethanc 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobcnzene 
1,2,4-Trichloro benzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Chlorotolucne 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Analysis Date VOC 
Analysis Method 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromcthane 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorodibromomethanc 
Chlorocthane 
Chlorofonn 

· Chloromethane 
cis-1 2-Dichloroethcne 
Dichiorodifluoromcthanc 
Diisopropyl ether 

Result 

<600 
<400 
<400 
<400 
<400 
<800 
<600 
<1200 
<600 
<800 
<600 
<400 
<400 
<600 
<800 
<1200 
<600 
<1000 
<600 
<600 
5/17/98 
8021 
<600 
<400 
<400 
<800 
<600 
<600 
<1600 
800 
<1800 
74000 
<2400 
<600 

~1g/L 
11g/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
11g/L 
11g/L 

~1g/L 

~tt 
µg/L 
~1g/L µ~t 
µ~'L 
µ~'L 
~g/L 
µg/L 

~tt 
~1g/L 
µ~t 
µ~'L 
µ~'L 
~g/L 
~1g/L 

µg/L 
~1g/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
~1g/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 

Project Number: 980007.1 

Date 

1250 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI.53913-3901 

Phone: 800-22873012 
Fax: 608-356-2766 

e-mail: BOO@cticnv.com 

Customer #: LR8000000046 
WorkOrder:9805000357 
Report Date: 05/29/98 
Date Received: 05/13/98 
Arrival Temperature: On Ice 

Page:2 

Report Submitted By: ~ · 
Record Reviewer 

Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
Qualifier LOO LOO Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method· 

E 0.6 
0.2 
0.3 
0.3 
0.6 
0.5 

2.0 
0.6 
l.l 
1.0 
2.0 
1.6 

Date 

05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 

Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 

RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD· WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 

' 

Qualifier LOD LOO Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method·· 

V 

0.3 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.3 
0.6 
0.3 
0.4 
0.3 
0.2 
0.2 
0.3 
0.4 
0.6 
0.3 
0.5 . 
0.3 
0.3 

0.3 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.3 
0.3 
0.8 
0.2 
0.9 
0.2 
1.2 
0.3 

1.0 
0.6 
0.7 
0.8 
0.7 
1.3 
1.2 
1.8 
1.0 
1.2 
1.1 
0.5 
0.7 
0.9 
1.3 
2.0 
1.1 
1.7 
0.9 
1.0 

I.I 
0.6 
0.8 
1.3 
0.9 
0.9 
2.5 
0.7 
2.9 
0.7 
4.0 
1.0 

05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98' · 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 · 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 ·. 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 
05/17/98 

RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A · 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 IA 
RLD WDNR 802 IA 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 lA . 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD .WDNR8021A. 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR802lk 
RLD · WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
'RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A . 
RLD WDNR 8021A · 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD · WI?NR 8021A 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 157066030 DATCP Certification Number: 000289 

Lexington, Kentucky • Louisville, Kentucky • Baraboo, Wisconsin 
l'rlnlt'i1 ull rl'C)'<kd l'-'l"'r 



Co1nmon weal th 
Technology, Inc. 

Accredited Lab Data for Today's £11viro11mc11/ 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

RESOURCE ENGINEERING AND ASSOC 
JULIE GILSON 
8505 UNIVERSITY GREEN STE 200 
MIDDLETON, WI 53562 

Note: None 

Project Name: Amato Realty Inc. 

Sample Sample 
1!1Jt. 197058 Description: B-3 @10' 

Analyte Result 

Ethylbenzene <400 
Hexachlorobutadiene < 1200 
Isopropylbenzene <400 
m&p-Xylene <600 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <400 
Methylene chloride (Dichlorome <1000 
n-Butylbenzene <600 
11-Propylbenzene <400 
Naphthalene <2200 
o-Xylenc <1000 
p-Isopropyltoluenc <400 
sec-Butyl benzene <400 
tcrt-Butylbenzene <600 
Tetrachloroethene 5800 
Toluene <400 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5600 
Trichloroethene · 20000 
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1200 
Vinyl chloride 3200 

Samp!e Sample 
.!J1Jh 197059 Description: B-4 @IO' 

Analyte Result 

I, 1, I-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
l, 1-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
l ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
l ,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane . 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3,5-Trimethylbcnzcne 
J ,3-Dichlorobcnzenc 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluenc 
Analysis Date VOC 

<30 
<20 
<20 
<20 
<20 
<40 
<30 
<60 
<30 
<40 
<30 
<20 
<20 
<30 
<40 
<60 
<30 
<50 
<30 
<30 
5/17/98 

Units 

Jlg/L 
µg/L 
flg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
)lg/L 
µg/L 
11g/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
11g/L 
µg/L 
)lg/L 
µg/L 

~tt 
µg/L 

Units 

µg/L 

~tt 
µg/L 

µ~t 
µt ~wt 
µg/L 
µg/L 

µtt 
~g/L 
11g/L 
11g/L 
Jlg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
11g/L 
111:VL 

. ' . r-·, 
'') . ' ·,' ', ' i: ~ 

If l 1 i J~N-: ~ ~~~-] W 1230 Lange Court 
l3araboo, WI 53913-3901 · 

L_ ____ Phone: 800-228-3012 
Fax: 608-356-2766 

Hl:SOI '!!Cl·. LN(;JN,·: HING e-mail: BOO@cticnv.com 
AS'.·J)C:l,\Tf'',. 11·1(: 

Page:3 

Customer#: LR8000000046 
Work Order: 9805000357 
Report Date: 05/29/98 
Date Received: 05/13/98 
Arrival Temperature: On Ice 

Report Submitted.By: ~ . · •· 
• Recor. eviewer 

Project Number: 980007.1 

Date 
Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
Qualifier LOO LOQ Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method 

0.2 0.6 05/17/98 RLD . WDNR 8021A 
0.6 1.9 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD · WDNR 802 lA 
0.3 0.8 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.8 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.5 1.5 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.2 0.5 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
I.I 3.6 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.5 1.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A .. 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD · WDNR 802 lA 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A · 
0.3 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.6 2.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.6 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.3 I.I 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.6 2.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

z 0.5 1.6 05/17/98: RLD WDNR8021A 

Date 
Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
Qualifier LOD LOQ Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method 

0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.6 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.8 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.4 1.3 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.2 05/17/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
0.6 1.8 05/17/98 . RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
0.4 1.2 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.1 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.5 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.3 0.9 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.4 1.3 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.6 2.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.1 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.5 1.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 0.9 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A .. · 
0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

V 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 157066030 DATCP Certification Number: 000289 

Lexington, Kentucky • Louisville, Kentucky • Bar.iboo, Wisconsin 
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.·~ 
Commonwealth 
Technology, Inc. 

Accredited Lab Data for Today's E11viro11111c11t 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

RESOURCE ENGINEERiNG AND ASSOC 
JULIE GILSON 
8505 UNIVERSITY GREEN STE 200 
MIDDLETON, WI 53562 . 

Note: None 

Project Name: Amato Realty Inc. 

Sample Sample 
I.D. #: 197059 Description: B-4 @10' 

Analyte 

Analysis Method 8021 
Benzene 40 

· Bromobenzene <20 
Bromodichloromethane <20 
Carbon tetrachloride <40 
Chlorobenzene <30 
Chlorodibromomethane <30 
Chloroethane <80 
Chlorofonn <20 
Chloromethane <90 
cis- l ,2~Dichloroethene 2800 
Dichlorodifluoromethanc < 120 
Diisopropyl ether <30 
Ethyl benzene <20 
Hexachlorobutadiene <60 
Isopropylbcnzene <20 
m&p-Xylenc <30 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <20 
Methylene chloride (Dichloromc <50 
n-Butylbenzene <30 
n-Propylbenzene <20 
Naphthalene < l I 0 
o-Xylene <50 
p-Isopropyltoluene <20 
sec-Butyl benzene <20 
tert-Butylbenzcne <30 
Tetrachloroethene 9800 
Toluene <20 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 
Trichloroethene 1200 
Trichlorofluoromethane <60 
Vinyl chloride <50 

Sample ' Sample 
I.D. #: 197060 Description: B-4 @20' 

Analytc Result 

l, l, 1-Trichloroethane <30 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethanc <20 
l, 1,2-Trichloroethane <20 
1, 1-Dichloroethane <20 
1, 1-Dichloroethene <20 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <40 
l ,2,4~Trichlorobenzene <30 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <60 

I: .. _:•• •-;•~---•••-•-••-•-w••••••-~.----w •••••~--• 

I I I' (!' 1 
/,' I' \''/ I' -i DJ;- .. ,: ,, i,: I it1 i: I n 

) I I I /1 Jl I JUN - I 1998 I l.~J 
Hf:SO~.ll_lCE l:_N(;fr,JU fl IN(, 

A~.~,0(/Arf :·,. lr·JC 

Project Number: 980007.1 

Date 

1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913-3901 

Phone: 800-228-3012 
Fax: 608-356-2766 

e-mail: l300@cticnv.com 

Customer #: LR8000000046 
Work Order: 9805000357 
Report Date: 05/29/98 
Date Received: 05/13/98 
Arrival Temperature: On Ice 

Page:4. 

Report Submitted By:· ~- : ... · · _, 
Record Reviewer 

Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
Units . Qualifier LOD LOO Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method 

µg/L 
11g/t 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
11g/L 
11g/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
11g/L 
11g/L 
11g/L 
11g/L 
11g/L 
11g/L 
111:VL 
µg/L 
11g/L 
11g/L 
11g/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
11g/L 
µg/L 

Units 

µg/L 
µg/L 

~tt 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 

J 

E 

J 

0.3 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 
0.3 
0.3 
0.8 
0.2 
0.9 
0.2 
1.2 
0.3 
0.2 
0.6 
0.2 
0,3 
0.2 
0,5 
0.3 
0.2 
I.I 
0,5 
0.2 
0.2 
0.3 
0.6 
0.2 
0.3 
0.3 
0.6 
0.5 

05/17/98 
I.I 05/17/98 
0,6 05/17/98 
0.8 05/17/98 
1.3 05/17/98 
0.9 05/17/98 
0.9 05/17/98 
2.5 05/17/98 
0.7 05/17/98 
2.9 05/17/98 
0.7 05/17/98 
4.0 05/17/98 
1.0 05/17/98 
0.6 05/17/98 
1.9 05/17/98 
0.7 05/17/98 
0,8 05/17/98 
0.8 05/17/98: 
1.5 05/17/98'. 
1.0 05/17/98 
0.5 05/17/98 
3.6 05/17/98 
1.7 05/17/98 
0.7 05/17/98 
0.7 05/17/98 
0.7 05/17/98 
2.0 05/17/98 
0.6 05/17/98 
1.1 05/17/98 
1.0 05/17/98 
2.0 05/17/98 
1.6 05/17/98 

Date 
Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 

RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A. 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD· WDNR8021A'· 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A ·· 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A. 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A · 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A. 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A. 
RLD WDNR8021A · 

Qualifier LOD LOO Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method 

0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0,6 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A · 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 · RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.8 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A' 
0.4 l.3 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.2 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.6 1.8 05/17/98 RLD WDNR.8021A 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 157066030 DATCP Certification Number: 000289 

Lexington, Kentucky • Louisville, Kentucky • Bi!rnboo, Wisconsin 
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Commonwealth 
Technology, Inc. 

Accredited Lab Data for Today's E11viru11111c11/ 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

RESOURCE ENGINEERING AND ASSOC 
JULIE GILSON 
8505 UNIVERSITY GREEN STE 200 
MIDDLETON, WI 53562 

Note: None 

Project Name: Amato Realty Inc. 

Sample Sample 
I.D. #: 197060 Description: B-4 @20' 

Analyte Result 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloroprol?ane <30 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDBJ <40 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene . <30 
1,2-Dichlproethanc <20 
1,2-Dichloropropane <20 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <30 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <40 
1,3-Dichloropropane <60 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <30 
2,2-Dichloropropane <50 
2-Chlorotoluene <30 
4-Chlorotoluenc <30 
Analysis Date VOC 5/17/98 
Analysis Method 8021 
Benzene <30 
Bromobenzene <20 
Bromodichloromethanc <20 
Carbon tetrachloride <40 
Chlorobenzene . <30 
Chlorodibromomethane <30 
Chloroethane <80 
Chloroform 70 
Chloromethane <90 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene , 3 800 

· Dichlorodifluoromethane < 120 
Diisopropyl ether <30 
Ethylbenzene <20 
Hexachlorobutadiene <60 
Isopropylbenzene <20 
m&p-Xylene <30 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether · <20 

· Methylene chloride (Dichlorome <50 
n-Butylbenzene <30 
n-Propylbenzene <20 
Naphthalene < 110 
o-Xylene <50 
p-lsopropyltolucnc <20 
sec-Butyl benzene <20 
tert-Butylbcnzcne <30 
Tclrachlorocthcnc 3800 
Toluene <20 
trans~ 1,2-Dichloroethenc 140 
Trichloroethene 2600 
Trichlorofluoromcthane <60 
Vinyl chloride <50 

Units 

µg/L 
µg/L 
µg/L 
flg/L 

r.tt 
µg/L 
flg/L 
flg/L 
pg/L 
11g/L 
11g/L 

flg/L 
ftg/L 
flg/L 
pg/L 

~tt 
11g/L 
pg/L 

~tt 
µg/L 
11g/L 

~tt 
µg/L 
11g/L 
µg/L 
11g/L 
flg/L 
11g/L 
flg/L 
11g/L 

ittt 
11g/L 
11g/L 
flg/L 
µg/L 
flg/L 
flg/L 
flg/L 

r:-
I" 

:ill 
rn 1•: fr• 1•: II WI 1230 Lange Court D .. 1, ,1 ,, ,., r'. 

Baraboo, WI 53913-3901 

JU JUN ·- I l9SJ8 
Phone: 800-228-3012 

Fax: 608-356-2766 
e-mail: BOO@cticnv.com 

--·····-.J HESOUHC:l· rw;1~i.: !tlNC 
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--··-··--· -·--
Customer #: LR8000000046 
WorkOrder:9805000357 
Report Date: 05/29/98 
Date Received: 05/13/98 
Arrival Temperature: On Ice 

Report Submitted By: . t/k:-' .· .. ' 
Record Reviewer 

Project Number: 980007.1 

Date 
Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
Qualifier LOD LOQ Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method 

0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR.8021A : . 
0.4 1.2 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 I. I 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A · 
0.2 0.5 05/17/98 RLD WDNR802IA 
0.2 0;7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 0.9 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.4 1.3 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.6 2.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR 8021A , . 
0.3 I. I 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.5 1.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0,3 0.9 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

VT 05/17/98 RLD . WDNR 8021A 
05/17/98 RLD WDNR802IA 

0.3 I.I 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.6 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0,8 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.4 1.3 05/17/9& RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 0.9 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 0.9 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.8 2.5 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.9 2.9 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
1.2 4.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.6 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.6 1.9 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 0.8 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0,2 0.8 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.5 1.5 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.5 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
I.I 3.6 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.5 1.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0,7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.2 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 0.7 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.6 2.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR802IA. 
0.2 0.6 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 I.I 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.3 1.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.6 2.0 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.5 1.6 05/17/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 157066030 DATCP Certification Number: 000289 

Lexington, Kentucky • Louisville, Kentucky • Baraboo, Wisconsin 

.·. ~'' .... · .• •. : .. - • 



Commonwealth 
Technology, Inc. 

Accredited Lab Data for Today's E11viro11111rnt 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

RESOURCE ENGINEERING AND ASSOC 
JULIE GILSON 
8505 UNIVERSITY GREEN STE 200 
MIDDLETON, WI 53562 

Note: None 

Project Name: Amato Realty Inc. 

Sample Sample 
J.D. #: 197061 Description: B-1 @6-8' 

. Analyte 

Total Percent Solids 79.9 
1, 1, 1 ~ Trichloroethane <0.25 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 
l, l ,2-Trichlorocthane <0.25 
1, 1-Dichloroethane <0.25 
1, 1-Dichloroethene <0.25 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzenc <0.25 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.25 
1,2,4-Trimcthylbcnzenc 1.5 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.25 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDBJ <0.25 
1,2-Dichlorobenzenc <0.25 
1,2-Dichloroethanc <0.25 
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.95 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.25 
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc <0.25 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.25 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.25 
Analysis Date voe 5/22/98 
Analytical Method 8021 
Benzene <0.25 
Bromobenzene <0.25 
Bromodichloromethane <0.25 
Carbon tetrachloride <0.25 
Chlorobenzene <0.25 
Chlorodibromomethane <0.25 
Chloroethane <0.25 
Chlorofonn <0.25 
Chloromethane . <0.25 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.25 
Diisopropyl ether <0.25 
Ethyl benzene <0.25 
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.25 
Isopropylbenzene <0.25 
m&p-Xylene <0.25 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.25 
Methylene chloride (Dichlorome <0.25 
n-Butylbenzene 2.5 
n-Propylbenzene 0.35 
Naphthalene <0.25 
o-Xylene <0.25 
p-Isopropyltoluene 1.4 
sec-Butylbenzene 0.44 

% 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

Project Number: 980007.1 

Date 

1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913-3901 

Phone: 800-228-3012 
Fax: 608-356-2766 

e-mail: BOO@ctienv.c01~1 

Page:6 

Customer #: LR8000000046 
Work Order: 9805000357 
Report Date: 05/29/98 
Date Received: 05/13/98 
Arrival Temperature: On Ice 

Report Submitted By: /ftfc.. · . 
Record Reviewer 

Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
Oualifter LOD LOO Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method 

V 

J 

0.015 
0.010 
0.006 
0.012 
0.013 
0.015 
0.019 
0.014 
0.007 
0.007 
0.013 
0.011 
0.011 
0.012 
0.016 
0.021 
0.017 
0.017 
0.013 
0.015 

0.019 
0.014 
0.012 
0.014 
0.014 
0.006 
0.007 
0.013 
0.025 
0.013 
0.017 
0.010 
0.011 
0.019 
0.009 
0.022 
0.009 
0.015 
0.016 
0.01 I 
0.015 
0.012 
0.01 I 
0.010 

0.053 
0.034 
0.021 
0.039 
0.045 
0.051 
0.065 
0.048 
0.024 
0.023 
0.045 
0.036 
0.038 
0.039 
0.054 
0.067 
0.058 
0.056 
0.042 
0.049 

0.063 
0.046 
0.039 
0.045 
0.047 
0.019 
0.023 
0.043 
0.083 
0.043 
0.058 
0.032 
0.036 
0.062 
0.031 
0.075 
0.030 
0.050 
0.054 
0.035 
0.049 
0.042 
0.038 
0.033 

05/15/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 
05/18/98 

05/18/98 BKM EPA 5030 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A '· 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 802 IA 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A · 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 802 lA 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 802 lA 
05/22/98 .·. RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 . RLD. WDNR 802 lA 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD · WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98; RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 802 lA , 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 802 lA 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A · 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A · 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 802 lA , 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 802 lA · 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 802 lA 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 802 lA 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 802 lA 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 802 IA 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 802.lA 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A ·. 
05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 157066030 DATCP Certification Number: 000289 

Lexington, Kentucky • Louisville, Kentucky • 13nraboo, Wisconsin 
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Commonwealth 
Technology, Inc. 

Accredited Lab Data for Today's E11vim11111c11/ 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

RESOURCE ENGINEERING AND ASSOC 
JULIE GILSON 
8505 UNIVERSITY GREEN STE 200 
MIDDLETON, WI 53562 

Note: None 

Project Name: Amato Realty Inc. 

Sample . Sample 
!J1.1t 197061 Description: B-1 @6-8' 

Analyte· Result 

tert-Bu~lbenzene <0.25 
Tetrach orocthene 1.6 
Toluene <0.25 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 
Trichloroethene <0.25 
Trichlorofluoromethane · <0.25 
Vinyl chloride <0.25 
VOC Extraction Date 5/18/98 
Analysis Date DRO 5/26/98 
Diesel Ranf)e or5anics 2000 
Extraction ate RO 5/21/98 

SamUle Sample · 
I.D. : 197062 Description: B-2@8-10' 

Analytc Result 

Total Percent Solids 88.5 
l, l, I-Trichloroethane <12 
l, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <12 
l, 1,2-Trichloroelhane <12 
l, 1-Dichloroethane <12 
1, 1-Dichloroethene <12 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <12 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <12 
1,2,4-Trimethf benzene <12 
1,2-Dibromo- -chloro~o~ane <12 
1,2-Dibromoethane (E B <12 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <12 
1,2-Dichloroethane <12 

· 1,2-Dichlororogane <12 
1,3,5-Trimet yl enzene <12 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <12 
1,3-Dichlorogropane <12 
1,4-Dichloro enzene <12 
2,2-Dichloropropane <12 
2-Chlorotoluene <12 
4-Chlorotoluene <12 
Analysis Date voe 5/22/98 
Analytical Method 8021 
Benzene <12 
Bromobenzcnc <12 
Bromodichloromelhane <12 
Carbon tetrachloride <12 
Chlorobenzene <12 
Chlorodibromomethanc <12 

Units 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

mg/kg 

Units 

% 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913-3901 

Phone: 800-228-3012 · 
Fax: 608-356-2766 

e-mail: BOO@cticnv.com · 

Page:7 

Customer#: LR8000000046 
Work Order: 9805000357 
Rer,ort Date: 05/29/98 
Da e Received: 05/13/98 
Arrival Temperature: On Ice 

Report Submitted By: #Oc-
R~cord Reviewer 

Project Number: 980007.1 

Date 
Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
· Qualifier LOO LOQ Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method.· 

0.015 0.051 05/18/98 05/22/98' RLD WDNR8021A · 
0.021 0.067 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.01 I 0.037 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.013 0.042 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.011 0.036 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.008 0.026 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.006 0.021 05/18/98 05/22/98 .RLD WDNR8021A 

05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
05/21/98 05/26/98 PML WDNRDRO ·· 

1.4 4.7 05/21/98 05/26/98 PML WDNRDRO 
05/21/98 05/26/98 PML WDNRDRO 

Date 
Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
Qualilier LOD LOQ Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method· 

05/14/98 05/14/98 BKM . EPA 5030 
0.015 0.053 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD, WDNR 8021A 
0.010 0.034 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.006 0.021 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

. 0.012 0.039 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.013 0.045 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.015 0.051 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD · WDNR 802 lA 
0.019 0.065 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.014 0.048 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.007 0.024 05/ 18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.007 0.023 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.013 0.045 05/18/98 05/22/98 · RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.011 0.036 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.011 0.038 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.012 0.039 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.016 0.054 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.021 0.067 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.017 0.058 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.017 0.056 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.013 0.042 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.015 0.049 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

V 0.019 0.063 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.014 0.046 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.012 0.039 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.014 0.045 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.014 0.047 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.006 0.019 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

WI DNR Lab-Certification Number: 157066030 DATCP Certification Number: 000289 

Lexington, Kentucky • Louisville, Kentucky • Baraboo, Wisconsin 
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Commonwealth 
Technology, Inc. 

Accredited Lnb Da/11 for Today's E11vinn1111,·11t 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

RESOURCE ENGINEERING AND ASSOC 
JULIE GILSON 
8505 UNIVERSITY GREEN STE 200 
MIDDLETON, WI 53562 

Note: None 

Project Name: Amato Realty Inc. 

· Sample 
I.D.#: _ 

Analyte 

Sample 
197062 Description: B-2@8-10' 

Chloroethanc <12 
Chlorofonn < 12 
Chloromethane <12 
cis-1,2-Dich!oroethcne 28 
Dichlorod'ifluoromethanc <! 2 
Diisopropyl ether <12 
Ethylbenzene < 12 
Hcxachlorobutadicnc < 12 
lsopropylbcnzcne < 12 
m&p-Xylene <12 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether < I 2 
Methylene chloride (Dichloromc <12 
n-Butylbenzene < 12 
n-Propylbenzenc <12 
Naphth.alene <12 
o-Xylene < 12 
p-Isopropyltolucnc < 12 
sec-Butyl benzene < 12 
tert-Butylbenzene < I 2 
Tetrachloroethene 1200 
Toluene <12 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < I 2 
Trichloroethene 26 
Trichlorofluoromethane < 12 
Vinyl chloride < 12 
VOC Extraction Date 5/18/98 
Analysis Date DRO 5/26/98 
Diesel Range Organics 2900 
Extraction Date DRO 5/21/98' 

Sample 
J.D. #: 

Sample 
197063 Description: B-3 @8- IO' 

Analyte 

Total Percent Solids 
I, I, I-Trichloroethane 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane 
I, 1,2-Trichlorocthane 
I, 1-Dichlorocthane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzenc 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloro_p_ropanc 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 

Result 

62.0 
<1.2 
<1.2 
<1.2 
<1.2 
<1.2 
<1.2 
<1.2 
<1.2 
<1.2 
<1.2 

Units 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

mg/kg 

Units 

% 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

w r:: re; 11 11 if tC1 fi]J\ 
1230 Lange Court · 

Uaraboo, WI 53913-3901 
Phone: 800-228-3012 

'JUN - I 1998 \\
1 

\ 
Fax: 608-356~2766 

___ .. , _______ _J e-mail: BOO@ctienv.co111 

HF.SOlJI\C:F. !N(;H~,: !lit-IC Page:8 A!;:-~OCl,\11 '.·,, 11-lt. . ...... ,-

Customer #: LR8000000046 
Work Order: 9805000357 
Report Date: 05/29/98 
Date Received: 05/13/98 
Arrival Temperature: On Ice 

Report Submitted By: ~~ · · ·-. · · · 
R~ OI'< eviewer 

Project Number: 980007.1 

Date 
Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
Qualifier LOD LOQ Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method 

0.007 0.023 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.013 0.043 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.025 0.083 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.013 0.043 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.017 0.058 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.010 0.032 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.011 0.036 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.019 0.062 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD _WDNR8021A 
0.009 0.031 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.022 0.075 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.009 0.030 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.015 0.050 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD · WDNR 802 lA 
0.016 0.054 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.011 0.035 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.015 0.049 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD .WDNR 8021A 
0.012 0.042 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A . 
0.011 0.038 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
0.010 0.033 05/18/98 05/22/98: RLD WDNR8021A 
0.015 0.051 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A -

E 0.021 0.067 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
0.01 I 0.037 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.013 0.042 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.011 0.036 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.008 0.026 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.006 0.021 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
05/21/98 05/26/98 PML. WDNR DRO 

1.4 4.7 05/21/98 05/26/98 PML WDNRDRO 
05/21/98 05/26/98 PML WDNRDRO. 

Date 
Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
Qualifier LOO LOQ Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method 

05/14/98 05/14/98 BKM EPA 5030 
0.015 0.053 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.010 0.034 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.006 0.021 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.012 0.039 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.013 0.045 05/18/98 05/22/98 .RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.015 0.051 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.019 0.065 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.014 0.048 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A. 
0.007 0.024 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
0.007 0.023 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 157066030 DATCP Certification Number: 000289 

Lexington, Kentucky • Louisville, Kentucky • Bamboo, Wisconsin 
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1230 Lange Court 

I .JU~l .,. I 19~Jf3 

13araboo, WI 539l3-3901 · 
Technology, Inc. · Phone: 800-228-3012 

Fax: 608-356-2766 

I_, ________ , __ ,_, ...... ,. .... ,.I li-mail: B00@cticnv.com 
Accredited Lab Data for Today's E11viroJ1111e111 

1~1-'SOl.'!ii;I r :- 11 .1:,•: : ':1;,1,:_; Page:9 ANALYTICAL REPORT /),~;''(!!.I,'. ! I., I ::.1,_ ----- --~·······-·· .... ·-·· .... . .. ·cli'stoiner fl: LR8000000046 . . 
WorkOrder:9805000357 .. 

RESOURCE ENGINEERING AND ASSOC 
Report Date: 05/29/98 
Date Received: 05/13/98 JULIE GILSON Arrival Temperature: On Ice 

8505 UNIVERSITY GREEN STE 200 
MIDDLETON, WI 53562 Report Submitted By: /2(~ ·.. . · ·· 
Note: None Recor eviewer 

Project Name: Amato Realty Inc. Project Number: 980007.1 

Samte · Sample Date 
I.D.·. 197063 Description: B-3 @8-1 O' Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
Analyte Result Units Qualifier LOD LOQ Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.2 mg/Kg 0.013 0.045 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD ·WDNR8021A 1,2-Dichloroethane <1.2 mg/Kg 0.011 0,036 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
1,2-Dichloro~rogane <1.2 mg/Kg 0.011 0.038 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 1,3,5-Trimet 1yl enzene <1.2 mg/Kg 0.012 0.039 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.2 mg/Kg 0.016 0.054 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
1,3-Dichlorobropane <1.2 mg/Kg 0.021 0.067 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
1,4-Dichloro enzene <1.2 mg/Kg 0.017 0.058 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 2,2-Dichloropropane <l.2 mg/Kg 0.017 0.056 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 802IA•. 
2-Chlorotoluene <l.2 mg/Kg 0.013 0.042 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
4-Chlorotoluene <1.2 mg/Kg 0.015 0.049 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR802IA · 
Analysis Date VOC 5/22/98 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
Analytical Method 8021 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
Benzene <1.2 mg/Kg V 0.019 0.063 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A · 
Bromobenzene <1.2 mg/Kg 0.014 0.046 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
Br.omodichloromethane <1.2 mg/Kg 0.012 0.039 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 

· Carbon tetrachloride <1.2 mg/Kg 0.014 0.045 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
Chlorobenzene <1.2 mg/Kg 0.014· 0.047 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
Chlorodibromomethane , <1.2 mg/Kg 0.006 0.019 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
Chloroethane <1.2 mg/Kg 0.007 0.023 05/18/98 05/22/98 • RLD WDNR 8021A 
Chloroform <1.2 mg/Kg 0.013 0.043 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A-
Chloromethane <1.2 mg/Kg 0.025 0.083 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 210 mg/Kg E 0.013 0.043 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
Dichlorodifluoromethanc <1.2 mg/Kg 0.017 0.058 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A· 
Diisobropyl ether <1.2 mg/Kg 0.010 0.032 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A · 
Ethyl enzene <1.2 mg/Kg 0.011 0.036 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.2 mg/Kg 0.019 0.062 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR·8021A 
Isopro*ylbenzene < 1.2 mg/Kg 0.009 0.031 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
m&r ylene < 1.2 mg/Kg 0.022 0.075 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
Met yl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 mg/Kg 0.009 0.030 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A' 
Methylene chloride (Dichlorome < 1.2 mg/Kg 0.015 0.050 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
n-Butylbenzene <1.2 mg/Kg 0.016 0.054 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A. 
n-Propylbcnzene < 1.2 mg/Kg 0.011 0.035 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
Njghthalene < 1.2 mg/Kg 0.015 0.049 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
o- ylene <1.2 mg/Kg 0.012 0.042 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
p-Isopropttoluenc < 1.2 mg/Kg 0.011 0.038 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
sec-Butyl cnzene < 1.2 mg/Kg 0.010 0.033 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A· 
tert-Butrcibenzene < 1.2 mg/Kg 0.015 0.051 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
Tetrach oroethene 77 mg/Kg 0.021 0.067 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
Toluene <1.2 mg/Kg 0.011 0.037 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 14 mg/Kg 0.013 0.042 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR 8021A 
Trichloroethene 29 mg/Kg 0.011 0.036 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR802IA 
Trichlorofluoromcthane <1.2 mg/Kg 0.008 0.026 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
Vinyl chloride <1.2 mg/Kg 0.006 0.021 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
VOC Extraction Date 5/18/98 05/18/98 05/22/98 RLD WDNR8021A 
Analysis Date DRO 5/23/98 05/21/98 05/23/98 PML WDNRDRO 
Diesel Ranf:>e or5anics <2.2 mg/kg 1.4 4.7 05/21/98 05/23/98 PML WDNRDRO 
Extraction ate RO 5/21/98 05/21/98 05/23/98 PML WDNRDRO 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 157066030 DATCP Certification Number: 000289 

Lexington, Kentucky • Louisville, Kentucky • Baraboo, Wisconsin 
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Technology, Inc. 

Accredited Lnb Data for Today's E11viro11111c11/ 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

RESOURCE ENGINEERING AND ASSOC 
JULIE GILSON 
8505 UNIVERSITY GREEN STE 200 
MIDDLETON, WI 53562 

Note: None 

Project Name: Amato Realty Inc. 

Sample · Sample 
I.D. #: 197064 Description: B-4 @8- IO' 

Analyte 

Total Percent Solids 56.9 
1, 1, I-Trichloroethane <0.25 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 
l, 1,2-Trichloroethane <0.25 
1, 1-Dichloroethane <0.25 
l, 1-Dichloroethcnc · <0.25 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzenc <0.25 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.25 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloroprol?ane <0.25 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.25 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 
1,2-Dichlorocthanc <0.25 
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.25 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 
2-Chlorotoluenc <0.25 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.25 
Analysis Date VOC 5/22/98 
Analytical Method 8021 
Benzene <0.25 
Bromobenzene <0.25 
Bromodichloromethane <0.25 
Carbon tetrachloride <0.25 
Chlorobenzene · <0.25 
Chlorodibromomethane <0.25 
Chloroethane <0.25 
Chloroform <0.25 
Chloromethane <0.25 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 21 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.25 
Diisopropyl ether <0.25 
Ethylbenzenc <0.25 
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.25 
Isopropylbenzene <0.25 
m&p-Xylene • <0.25 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.25 
Methylene chloride (Dichloromc <0.25 
n-Butylbenzene <0.25 
n-Propylbenzcne <0.25 
Naphthalene <0.25 
o-Xylene <0.25 
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.25 
sec-Butyl benzene <0.25 

-------- -· 
~ f :: ri: 1:: 11 W/ If fn1 
l~)r JUN - I 1998 ~ 

/ ___ _ 

1230 I.ange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913-3901 

Phone: 800-228-3012 
Fax: 608-356-2766 

e-mail: BOO@cL_icnv.com 

flESOIJHCL f:NC!Nf;.ii1NG 
____ /\_'.-_;~;_()Cl1\"i! ,·,. l~W __ · _. 

Customer#: LR8000000046 
WorkOrder:9805000357 
Report Date: 05/29/98 
Date Received: 05/13/98 
Arrival Temperature: On Ice 

Page:l.0 

Report Submitted By: #OC:- · · • 
Record Reviewer 

Project Number: 980007.1 

Date 
Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
Units . Qualifier LOO LOO Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method • 

% 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

V 

05/14/98 05/14/98 
0.0 I 5 0.053 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.0 IO· 0.034 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.006 0.021 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.0 I 2 0.039 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.013 0.045 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.015 0.051 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.019 0.065 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.014 0.048 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.007 0.024 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.007 0.023 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.013 0.045 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.011 0.036 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.01 I 0.038 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.012 0.039 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.016 0.054 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.021 0.067 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.017 0.058 05/ 18/98 05/22/98 
0.0 I 7 0.056 05/ 18/98 05/22/98' 
0.013 0.042 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.015 0.049 05/18/98 05/22/98 

05/18/98 05/22/98 
05/18/98 05/22/98 

0.019 0.063 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.014 0.046 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.012 0.039 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.014 0.045 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.014 0.047 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.006 0.019 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.007 0.023 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.013 0.043 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.025 0.083 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.0 I 3 0.043 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.017 0.058 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.0 IO 0.032 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.01 I 0.036 05/18/98 05/22/98 . 
0.019 0.062 05/ 18/98 05/22/98 
0.009 0.031 05/ 18/98 05/22/98 
0.022 0.075 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.009 0.030 05/ 18/98 05/22/98 
0.015 0.050 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.016 0.054 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.011 0.035 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.015 0.049 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.0 I 2 0.042 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.011 0.038 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.010 0.033 05/18/98 05/22/98 

BKM EPA 5030 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD . WDNR 802 IA 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 IA 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR 802 IA 
RLD WDNR 8021A, 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD · WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR 8021A . 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 IA 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 IA 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR.8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR 802 lA 
RLD WDNR8021A 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 157066030 DATCP Certification Number: 000289 

Lexington, Kentucky • Loui:wille, Kentucky • Baraboo, Wisconsin 
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Co1nmonwcalth 
Technology, Inc. 

Accredited Lab Data for Today's E11viro11111c11t 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

RESOURCE ENGINEERING AND ASSOC 
JULIE GILSON 
8505 UNIVERSITY GREEN STE 200 
MIDDLETON, WI 53562 

Note: None 

Project Name: Amato Realty Inc. 

Sample Sample 
I.D. #: 197064 Description: B-4 @8-10' 

Analytc 

tert-B utylbenzene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane · 
Vinyl chloride 
VOC Extraction Date 
Analysis Date DRO 
Diesel Range Organics 
Extraction Date DRO 

<0.25 
4.9 
<0.25 
<0.25 
0.81 
<0.25 
<0.25 
5/18/98 
5/23/98 
<2.5 
5/21/98 

••••-- • •••• •••••• •• •• ••W • 

m I [:,J~~ -~: ~:l W 
RESOUHCE ENCINLLHING 

l\::::;oc1A11 '.:,. 1r ir: 

1230 Lange Court 
Uarahoo, WI 53913-3901 . 

Phone: 800-228-3012 · 
Fax: 608-356-2766 

e-mail: l300@cticnv.com 

Project Number: 980007.1 

Date 

Customer#: LR8000000046 
Work Order: 9805000357 
Report Date: 05/29/98 
Date Received: 05/13/98 
Arrival Temperature: On Ice· 

Page:11 

Report Submitted By: ~ · 
Record Reviewer 

Sampled: 05/09/98 

Date Date 
Units . Qualifier LOD LOO Extracted Analyzed Analyst Method · 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

mg/kg 

0.015 
0.021 
0.011 
0.013 
0.011 
0.008 
0.006 

1.4 

0.05 I 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.067 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.037. 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.042 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.036 05/ 18/98 05/22/98 
0.026 05/18/98 05/22/98 
0.021 05/18/98 05/22/98 

05/18/98 05/22/98 
05/21/98 05/23/98 

4.7 05/21/98 05/23/98 
05/21/98 05/23/98 

RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 

· RLD WDNR8021A 
RLD WDNR 8021A 
RLD WDNR8021A 
PML . WDNR DRO 
PML WDNRDRO 
PML WDNRDRO 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 157066030 DATCP Certification Number: 000289 

Lexington, Kentucky • Louisville, Kentucky • Bamboo, Wisconsin 
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Commonwealth Technology, Inc.~ 

4147 Is this a PECFA project? (Please indicate "Yes" o~ ___ _ 

SAMPLE COLLECTO 

DI.TE & TIME OF RELINQUISHME~: 

FIELD ID 
NUMBER 

COMPANY: 

SAMPLE PRESERV. TIME 
COLLECTED 

TYPE DEVICE 
TYPE 

~--?:b vJ 

ri:l/6 s 
,z:q.> s 

Sf.MPLECONDITIONS/COMMENTS: Sa.~ 8 -
C!o~ 

LOCATION/ DESCRIPTION TYPE OF ANALYSES REQUIRED (please circle) 

O?.O G?.O G?.O;FVOC ?VOC Po Cd '4 SCLIOS FLASHPOINT 

SIEVE 1200 SIEVE PA.l~T FILiER PAH 

ORO GRO GSOIFVOC PVOC Pb Cd '4 SOUOS FLASHPOINT 

~ VCC·!021 SIEVE 12CO SIEVE PAlNT FILTER PAH 

ce-..,t,1us.ir.); 

0?.0 GRO GnCIFV-OC PVOC Fb Cd '4 SOUCS FLASHPOINT 

1---'--------------te VOC·!Cl1 SIEVE 1200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER PAH 

Ot:-,er (cluse is!): 

F~ Cd '4 sou~s FLASHPOINT 

voc-E:2, SIEVE 1200 StEVE PAINi F!LT:R FAH 

Pb Cd '4 SOLIDS FLASHPOINT 

SIEVE 1200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER FAH 

Pb Cd '4 SOLIDS FLASHPOINT 

#200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER PAH 

Pb Cd 'I, SOUOS FLASHPOINT 

VOC·80l1 SIEVE #200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER PAH 

Pb Cd 'I, SOLIDS FLASHPOINT 

VOC·S021 SIEVE #200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER PAH 

Otller (pluse I1s1): 

___,,,,.. 
. <J s~ 

1-800-228-3012 
1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913 • .t, 
(608) 356-2760 
FAX: (608) 356-2766 

DAiE I TIME OF RECEPTION: 

ARRIVAL 
TEMPERATURE 


